‘TechEra ESOP Trust’ (“Trust”), formed as per the provisions of Applicable Laws, including without 
limitation, Indian Trust Act, 1882, Act and the rules made thereunder, the salient features of which are 
furnished in the explanatory statement to this notice, and the Trust to acquire, subscribe up to 2,00,900 
(Two Lakhs Nine Hundred) fully paid-up Equity Shares of the Company for the purpose of 
implementation of the ESOP Plan, or for any other purpose(s) as contemplated herein or the indenture 
of trust executed in relation to the Trust and in due compliance with Applicable Laws and to authorise

[...]

the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Board” which term shall be 
deemed to include any Committee, including the Nomination and Remuneration Committee (“NRC”) ) 
to create, grant and issue from time to time, in one or more tranches, not exceeding 2,00,900 (Two 
Lakhs Nine Hundred) employee stock options to or for the benefit of eligible employees of the 
Company to the trust and to superintend the TechEra Employee Stock Option Policy 2025 on such 
terms and in such manner, in accordance with the provisions of the applicable laws.

[...]

herein as the “Applicable Laws”), and pursuant to the recommendations of the Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee (“NRC”) and the board of directors of the Company (“Board”), the approval 
of the shareholders of the Company, be and is hereby accorded to lend an amount not exceeding 
Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh Only) to TechEra ESOP Trust’ (“Trust”)  for the 
implementation of TechEra Employee Stock Option Policy 2025, and for subscription of new equity 

share issued or for secondary acquisition of shares up to limits as prescribed under the law , in one or

[...]

provided for 
implementation of the 
Scheme by the Company 
to the Trust, its tenure, 
utilization, repayment 
terms, etc. 

The Company shall provide necessary financial assistance by 
granting interest free loan to the Trust, subject maximum of 
Rs.25,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs only), being the 
statutory ceiling under SBEB Regulations. The loan amount 
may be disbursed in one or more tranches. 

14.  Maximum percentage of 
secondary acquisition 
(subject to limits 
specified under the 
regulations) that can be 
made by the trust for the

[...]

condition as approved thereof. 

In view of the provision of Companies Act, 2013 the Board of Directors, on recommendation 
of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the company, has approved the proposal of 
the revision in his remuneration of annually upto Rs.74,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Four Lakhs) 
from 1st April, 2025 till 31st  March, 2028, subject to the approval of shareholders, as set out in 
the resolution being item no. 9 of the accompanying notice and on such terms and condition 
including remuneration as given below; 

II. Salary, Allowances, Perquisites and Retiral Benefits

[...]

Moving on from Jendamark Techcellency, TechEra Engineering 
(India) Private Limited as a Chairman, Director and a majority 
shareholder. Within the first year, the company has achieved a 
revenue of Rs. 15 cr. And within 6 years TechEra is now listed 
on stock exchange. 

7. Past 
Remuneration 

Rs.74,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Four Lakhs Only) 

8. Recognition or 
awards 

Under the leadership of Mr. Nimesh Rameshchandra Desai, 
TechEra Engineering (India) Limited has received various 
awards one of the recent award is: 
Best Aerospace Component Manufacturer Startup Award by 
NavBharat StartUp Summit, 2025